

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

SAM BLASSINGAME, *Appellant*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

Appeal from Judgment and Sentence in the United
States District Court for the Western District
of Washington, Northern Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MAX KOSHER
JAMES TYNAN
Attorneys for Appellant

2919 Wetmore Avenue
Everett, Washington.

FILED

OCT 29 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

SAM BLASSINGAME, *Appellant*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

Appeal from Judgment and Sentence in the United
States District Court for the Western District
of Washington, Northern Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MAX KOSHER

JAMES TYNAN

Attorneys for Appellant

2919 Wetmore Avenue
Everett, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	2
The Indictment	4
Statement	5
The Trip to Portland.....	6
The Return Trip from Portland to Seattle.....	7
The Co-Defendant's Arrest.....	8
The House on 22nd Avenue.....	9
Specifications of Error to be Urged.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument	19
I. One Cannot Conspire to Persuade Oneself and the Indictment, Therefore, Does Not Charge a Crime	19
II. There Was No Proof of Any Conspiracy and the Motion for Acquittal Should Have Been Granted	23
III. Reversible Error Relating to the Admission and Exclusion of Evidence Was Committed During the Course of the Trial.....	39
A. The ticket stubs, Exhibits "1" and "2" were not brought home to the appellant, hence were inadmissible as to him.....	39
B. The hearsay declarations, made in the absence of appellant were prejudicial and constituted reversible error.....	40
C. Hearsay declarations were allowed which implied to the defendants the commission of other crimes.....	42
D. The motion to strike all of the testimony of the witness McCandless, admitted only for the purpose of showing intent, should have been granted.....	43
E. The impeachment of the co-defendant was improper and prejudicial to the appellant's case	48

IV. The Court Gave Erroneous Instructions to the Jury 49

 A. The court did not properly define the crime with which the defendants were charged..... 49

 B. The court told the jury that appellant could be convicted without proof, and merely because they found the co-defendant guilty.. 50

Conclusion 53

TABLE OF CASES

Bennett v. United States, 209 F.(2d) 734 (9th Cir.).. 51

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470, 37 St.Ct. 192, 91 L.Ed. 442, L.R.A. 1917F 502, Ann. Cas. 1917B 1168 35

Corbett v. United States, 299 Fed. 27 (9th Cir.)....19, 22

Dong Haw v. Superior Court, 183 P.(2d) 724 (Cal.) 29

Echert v. United States, 188 F.(2d) 366 (8th Cir.) 26 A.L.R.(2d) 752..... 48

Ellis v. United States, 138 F.(2d) 612 (8th Cir.)..... 14

Fisher v. United States, 266 Fed. 667 (4th Cir.)..... 34

Fiswick v. United States, 329 U.S. 211, 91 L.Ed. 196 42

Gebardi v. United States, 287 U.S. 112, 53 S.Ct. 35, 77 L.Ed. 206, 84 A.L.R. 370.....14, 20, 21, 22, 23

Gillette v. United States, 236 Fed. 215.....31, 33

Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 86 L.Ed. 680.... 48

Graham v. United States, 154 F.(2d) 325 (C.A. D.C.) 20

Hall v. United States, 235 Fed. 869 (9th Cir.)..... 46

Johnson v. United States, 215 Fed. 679 (7th Cir.)..... 31

Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440, 93 L.Ed. 79015, 16, 29, 34, 36, 44

Kuhn v. United States, 20 F.(2d) 463 (9th Cir.)..... 47

Le Page v. United States, 146 F.(2d) 536 (8th Cir.).. 20

Louie, In re, 218 Fed. 36 (9th Cir.)..... 53

Mac Lafferty v. United States, 77 F.(2d) 715 (9th Cir.) 45

Marino v. United States, 91 F.(2d) 691 (9th Cir.) 113 A.L.R. 975..... 28

	Page
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 95 F.(2d) 492 (9th Cir.).....	21
<i>Mitrovich v. United States</i> , 15 F.(2d) 163 (9th Cir.)	48
<i>Montford v. United States</i> , 200 F.(2d) 759 (5th Cir.)	47
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 369, 88 L.Ed. 1331	16, 31
<i>Myola v. United States</i> , 71 F.(2d) 65 (9th Cir.).....	46
<i>People v. Long</i> , 93 Pac. 387 (Cal.).....	29
<i>People v. Zoffel</i> , 95 P.(2d) 160 (Cal.).....	29
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197.....	20
<i>Samuel v. United States</i> , 169 F.(2d) 787 (9th Cir.)..	52
<i>Stack v. United States</i> , 27 F.(2d) 16 (9th Cir.).....	22
<i>State v. Nist</i> , 66 Wash. 55, 118 Pac. 920.....	41
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 7 F.(2d) 28 (9th Cir.).....	29, 30
<i>Tofanelli v. United States</i> , 28 F.(2d) 581 (9th Cir.)..	47
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , 134 F.(2d) 484 (2nd Cir.)..	32
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581, 92 L.Ed. 210....	29
<i>United States v. Holte</i> , 236 U.S. 140, 35 S.Ct. 271, 59 L.Ed. 504, L.R.A. 1915D 281.....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Holz</i> , 103 F.Supp. 191.....	21
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 44 Fed. 896, 10 L.R.A. 333	30
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 200 F.(2d) 344 (7th Cir.)	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 191 F.(2d) 569 (7th Cir.)..	20
<i>United States v. Oriolo</i> , 49 F.Supp. 226 (D.C. Penna.)	33
<i>United States v. Reginelli</i> , 133 F.(2d) 595 (3rd Cir.)	34
<i>United States v. Richards</i> (D.C.) 149 Fed. 443.....	30
<i>United States v. Schneiderman</i> , 106 F.Supp. 892.....	30
<i>United States v. St. Louis Dairy Co.</i> , 79 F.Supp. 12..	29
<i>Van Pelt v. United States</i> , 240 Fed. 346.....	42
<i>Welsch v. United States</i> , 220 Fed. 764.....	33
<i>Witters v. United States</i> , 106 F.(2d) 837 (App. D.C.), 125 A.L.R. 1030.....	45

TEXTBOOKS*Page*

Harno, Intent in Criminal Conspiracy, 89 University of Pennsylvania Law Review 624, 633, 635, 646	37, 38
23 Virginia Law Review 909.....	22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §371.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	2, 12, 13, 20, 21, 23
18 U.S.C. §2422.....	1, 2, 3, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28

RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(b)..	51
